
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first

Notice of Hearing
Licensing Sub-Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 
2019

Time: 10.00 AM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

Councillors on the Sub-Committee: 

Roy Chamdal, Chairman 
Allan Kauffman
Lynne Allen

Important Information

On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify 
the Committee Clerk (contact details 
below) by the following date: 

Friday 18 January 2019

If you don’t notify you may lose your right 
to speak at the hearing.  When notifying 
you must confirm: 

1) Whether you intend to attend or to be 
represented by someone at the 
hearing;

2) If you consider a hearing to be 
unnecessary and;

3) Whether to request that another 
person attends (other than your 
representative) as a witness

Published: Monday, 7 January 2019

Contact: Liz Penny
Tel: 01895 250185
Email: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk

This Agenda is available online at: 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Useful information for 
residents and visitors

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda, 
please contact Democratic Services. An 
Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode.

Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online.

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer.

In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

Order of Proceedings

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in Public and 
items marked Part II will be considered in Private

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

Part I - Members, Public and Press

Title of Report / Address of 
application

Ward Time Page

5  Application For A New Premises 
Licence: Falling Lane Local Store

Yiewsley 10:00 
(Briefing 
at 09:45)

3 - 44



This page is intentionally left blank



Introduction by the Regulatory 
Services/Licensing Officer

The Council’s Regulatory Services/Licensing 
Officer will introduce the report and will outline the 
matter before the Sub-Committee, giving any 
relevant background information. The Sub-
Committee may ask questions of the officer.

Responsible 
Authorities (if present)

Responsible Authorities will be invited to address 
the Sub-Committee and will be allowed sufficient 
time. The Sub-Committee may ask questions of 
the Responsible Authorities.

The Applicant / Licence 
Holder

The Applicant, licence holder or the person 
representing him/her will be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee. They will be allowed sufficient 
time to present his/her case. The Sub-Committee 
may ask questions.  

Other Parties 
(residents etc…)

Other parties will be invited to address the Sub-
Committee. Where there are a number of parties 
making similar representations the Chairman will 
expect the parties to nominate a spokesperson to 
make the representations and all will be allowed 
sufficient time. The Sub-Committee may ask 
questions of the Other Parties.

 DISCUSSION LED BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE
 The Chairman will lead the discussion.  This will be a chance for all parties to provide comments on any 

submissions that have been made to the Sub-Committee.

Closing remarks from 
each party

The Chairman will invite the Responsible 
Authorities and Other Parties to make brief 
closing remarks on the application. The Applicant 
/ licence holder makes the final closing remarks. 

Sub-Committee 
deliberates

The Sub-Committee will remain in the room to 
deliberate and make their decision, with only the 
Legal Advisor and the Clerk to the Sub- Committee 
remaining. All others present will be asked to leave 
the room. If the meeting is being broadcast, any 
filming will be stopped for this part. 
 

Chairman announces the 
decision

Parties may return to the room when invited to 
do so and the Chairman will announce the 
decision.  The Chairman will remind the 
Applicant / licence holder that the decision will 
be sent to them in writing. There can be no 
further questions or statements.

Order of proceedings – application under the Licensing Act 2003

The Chairman of the Sub-Committee will open the hearing by introducing the Councillors, explaining the 
purpose of the proceedings and the general procedure. The Chairman will then check that there are no 

additions or alterations to the list of those appearing at the hearing.

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Part I - Public
Licensing Sub-Committee – 22 January 2019 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: FALLING LANE 
LOCAL STORE  

Committee Licensing Sub-Committee

Officer Contact Mark McDermott Residents Services  Ex 01895 277262 

Papers with report Appendix 1 -   New premises licence application including plan
Appendix 2 -   Representations from the Responsible Authorities
Appendix 3 -   Representations from Other persons
Appendix 4 -   Existing Premises Licence
Appendix 5 -   Map of the area

    
Ward name Yiewsley 

1.0 SUMMARY

To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of Falling Lane Local 
Store, 115 - 117 Falling Lane, West Drayton UB7 8AG with representations received from 
three Responsible Authorities and two Other Persons. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

That the Licensing Sub-Committee consider the experience and knowledge of the 
applicant to ascertain his ability to uphold the licensing objectives, having regard to 
the Government's guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

3.0 APPLICATION

The new premises licence application has been submitted by Licensing Agents, Personal 
Licence Courses Limited, in the name 'Jagdeep Singh KHANEJA' for an off-licence to be 
known as Falling Lane Local Store, 115 - 117 Falling Lane, West Drayton UB7 8AG. The 
application submitted is for a licence to sell alcohol for consumption off the premises 
between the hours of 07.00 hours and 23.00 hours. A copy of the new premises licence 
application form and the premises plan is attached as Appendix 1.

3.1 Type of application applied for
           
           New Premises Licence.

    
4.0 CONSULTATION

4.1 Closing date for representations

28th December 2018.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Part I - Public
Licensing Sub-Committee – 22 January 2019 

4.2 Public Notice published in local newspaper

12thDecember 2018 - Uxbridge Gazette.

5.0 REPRESENTATIONS  

5.1 RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 

There are 3 representations from the Responsible Authorities appended as Appendix    
2. There are 2 representations from other persons as Appendix 3.

Responsible Authority Ground for Representation Appendix

Licensing Authority Prevention of Crime and Disorder Appendix 2

Metropolitan Police Prevention of Crime and Disorder Appendix 2

Trading Standards Prevention of Crime and Disorder Appendix 2

Other Persons

Patricia White Prevention of Crime and Disorder Appendix 3

Vijay K Ram Prevention of Crime and Disorder Appendix 3

5.2     There were no other representations received from any other responsible authorities or 
          other persons.

6.0     BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

6.1     Premises licence

The shop is currently trading under the authority of a Premises Licence for premises known 
as Falling Lane Superstore that remains in force and is attached as Appendix 4. The 
applicant was Mr Inderjit Singh who has remained as the Licence Holder and Designated 
Premises Supervisor since 14 August 2013. 

6.2 Description of the Premises

The premise is a Newsagents, off-licence and convenience store located on a parade of 
shops on a busy stretch of road. 

A site map of the local area of the premises is attached as Appendix 5.  
 

Page 4



Part I - Public
Licensing Sub-Committee – 22 January 2019 

6.3 Other licensed premises nearby

There is another off-licence on the same parade of shops called Yiewsley Superstore at 125 
Falling Lane, Yiewsley, UB7 8AG 147, which is open and authorised to sell alcohol          
every day from 08.00 hours until 23.00 hours.

6.4 Licensable Activities currently authorised at the premises

Activity Premises 
licence

Sale of alcohol Consumption off the premises √

6.5 Licensable activity and opening hours currently authorised at the premises

 Hours for the sale of alcohol Opening hours

Monday 08:00 - 23:00 08:00 - 23:00

Tuesday 08:00 - 23:00 08:00 - 23:00

Wednesday 08:00 - 23:00 08:00 - 23:00

Thursday 08:00 - 23:00 08:00 - 23:00

Friday 08:00 - 23:00 08:00 - 23:00

Saturday 08:00 - 23:00 08:00 - 23:00

Sunday 08:00 - 23:00 08:00 - 23:00

 
There is also a takeaway on the same parade of shops called Pizza on Demand that is 
authorised for Late Night Refreshment from 23.00 to 05.00

7.0 OFFICER'S OBSERVATIONS

Observations

            This is an application from Mr Jagdeep Singh KHANEJA. The applicant is applying as an 
individual; Mr Khaneja resides at 37 Newcombe Rise, West Drayton, UB7 8QE and is also the 
proposed Designated Premises Supervisor. From the information relayed in representations 
received from the Licensing Authority, Metropolitan Police Service and the Trading Standards his 
lack of knowledge of the Licensing objectives is a very real concern. 

Page 5



Part I - Public
Licensing Sub-Committee – 22 January 2019 

8.0     Relevant sections of S.182 Guidance

The Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under S182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states:

The purpose of the Guidance

At paragraph 1.7, "This Guidance is provided to licensing authorities in relation to the carrying out 
of their functions under the 2003 Act. It also provides information to magistrates’ courts hearing 
appeals against licensing decisions and has been made wide
[...]
ervisors and personal licences which have attracted relevant representations from 
either a ‘responsible authority’ or ‘other person’."

10.0 Legal Considerations 

When considering licence applications the Sub-Committee shall carry out its functions with 
a view to taking steps it considers appropriate for promoting the licensing objectives. The 
licensing objectives are:

• Prevention of crime and disorder.
• Public Safety.
• Prevention of public nuisance.
• Protection of children from harm.
 
The Sub-Committee must ensure that all licensing decisions:

• Have a direct relationship to the promotion of one or more of the four licensing objectives; 
• Have regard to the Council's statement of licensing policy;
• Have regard to the Secretary of State guidance; and 
• Must not be subject to a blanket policy to the extent that it is applied so rigidly that an
   exercise of discretion in each individual case is precluded.
 

Page 7



Part I - Public
Licensing Sub-Committee – 22 January 2019 

The Sub-Committee is advised that when considering applications for a new premises 
licence, regard must be had to any relevant representations that are made before taking 
such steps (if any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

The steps are:

• Grant the application. 
• Grant the application subject to conditions the Sub-Committee considers necessary to
  promote the licensing objectives.
• Exclude from the scope of the licence any licensable activity(ies) to which the application
  Relates.
• Refuse to specify a designated premises supervisor.
• Refuse the application.
 
Applications must be considered with regard to the principles of fair process and the Human 
Rights Act 1998.

Officers have provided the Sub-Committee with recommendations related to this 
application.  Subject to the above-mentioned factors having been properly considered, the 
Sub-Committee may depart from the recommendations if there are good reasons for doing 
so.  
[...]
ired for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided  
 that the audience does not exceed 1000.     

• Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment:  no licence is required for a contest, exhibition or display of Greco-Roman  
 wrestling, or freestyle wrestling between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not  
 exceed 1000. Combined fighting sports – defined as a contest, exhibition or display which combines boxing or  
 wrestling with one or more martial arts – are licensable as a boxing or wrestling entertainment rather than an  
 indoor sporting event. 

• Live music: no licence permission is required for: 
o a performance of unamplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, on any premises. 
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell  
 alcohol for consumption on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a workplace that is not  
 licensed to sell alcohol on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500.  
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a church hall, village hall,  
 community hall, or other similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell  
 alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the  
 performance from a person who is responsible for the premises. 
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises 
 of (i) a local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500,  
 and (b) the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local  
 authority concerned, or (ii) the school or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital. 

• Recorded Music: no licence permission is required for: 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell alcohol  
 for consumption on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a church hall, village hall,  
 community hall, or other similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell  
 alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the  
 performance from a person who is responsible for the premises. 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises of (i) a  
 local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) 
 the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local authority  
 concerned, or (ii) the school proprietor or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital. 

Appendix 1

Page 22



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

• Dance: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the  
 audience does not exceed 500. However, a performance which amounts to adult entertainment remains  
 licensable. 

• Cross activity exemptions: no licence is required between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, with no limit on  
 audience size for:    

o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the local authority where the entertainment is provided 
 by or on behalf of the local authority;  
o any entertainment taking place on the hospital premises of the health care provider where the  
 entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the health care provider;  
o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the school where the entertainment is provided by or  
 on behalf of the school proprietor; and 
o any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing
[...]
lice and Trading 
Standards Service, I have also had an opportunity to assess Mr Khaneja's understanding 
of the licensing process and licensing objectives. 

During the meeting, it was evident that Mr Khaneja fell far short of the standards and 
capability expected of Premises Licence Holders and a Designated Premises Supervisor. I 
have concerns that Mr Khaneja was not able to answer the most basic of questions 
relating to the operation of an Off Licence and I have grave concerns about his capability 
in upholding the licensing objectives in an extremely challenging area. 

I would therefore strongly recommend that this matter is referred to the Licensing Sub-
Committee for determination and that Mr Khaneja has the opportunity to address the 
Committee directly. 

Appendix 2

Page 27



I intend to be present at the hearing to verbally deliver my representation and also to 
answer any queries from the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

Yours faithfully 

Stephanie Waterford 
Licensing Service Manager 
Licensing Authority Representative 

Appendix 2

Page 28



 
The Licensing Officer 
Licensing Services 
Civic Centre 
Uxbridge 
UB8 1UW 
 
 
 

 Hillingdon Borough  
 Licensing Dept 
 Uxbridge Police Station 
 1 Warwick Place 
 Uxbridge 
 UB8 1PG 
 
Telephone: 020 8246 1933 
Mobile: 07500 578106 
Email: Licensing - xh@met.police.uk 

 
20/12/2018 
 
 
YourRef: FALLING LANE LOCAL 
STORE, 115-117 FALLING LANE, 
WEST DRAYTON.  
 

 

 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 
I wish to make a representation to object to a New Premises Licence Application submitted by Mr. Jagdeep Singh 
Khaneja for the Falling Lane Local Store, 115-117 Falling Lane, West Drayton.  
 
My representation is in conjunction with the review of premises licence application submitted by the Metropolitan 
Police Service, for the above named premises.  
 
On the 19

th
 December 2018 Police Licensing attended a multi-agency meeting with Mr. Jagdeep Singh Khaneja, his 

representative and representatives of the London Borough of Hillingdon Licensing Team and Trading Standards 
Service. 
 
During this meeting the application was discussed and questions regarding basic licensing were put to Mr Kaneja. I 
was not convinced that he has grasped even the most basics of principles surrounding what is required of a 
responsible retailer in a challenging area. He has no understanding of the Licensing Objectives and was unable to 
prove to me that he was capable of being a responsible retailer. 
 
There was not one consistent or acceptable response to any of the questions put to him and it is my belief that if this 
application was to be processed it would seriously undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
I therefore strongly recommend that this matter be referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee for their consideration 
where Mr. Khaneja can be given the opportunity to address the Committee directly. 
 
Police Licensing will be present at the hearing to submit their representation in relation to this objection and will be in a 
position to address any questions the Licensing Sub-Committee may have.  
 
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
Dave Butler. 
Police Licensing Officer. 
Hillingdon Borough  

Appendix 2

Page 29



Appendix 2

Page 30



Appendix 2

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



02/01/2019 Hillingdon.gov.uk Mail - (no subject)

https://mail.google.com/mail/b/ANR_UvRYE_WB8yvriCp84iherKhrlhnBpgAVGtfXV6w-e8Twvqpv/u/0?ik=c72219fdee&view=pt&search=all&permm… 1/1

licensing . <licensing@hillingdon.gov.uk>

(no subject)

patricia white 5 December 2018 at 10:59
To: "Licensing@hillingdon.gov.uk" <Licensing@hillingdon.gov.uk>

 

Patricia white 

Yours sincerely 

Get Outlook for iOS

Appendix 3

Page 33

https://aka.ms/o0ukef


17/12/2018 Hillingdon.gov.uk Mail - Fw: Licensing Service

https://mail.google.com/mail/b/ANR_UvS-NsF-yKDI37MDk0ib69ZPoAkRXL9BH7fgm-cMXIcOeOZe/u/0?ik=c72219fdee&view=pt&search=all&per… 1/2

licensing . <licensing@hillingdon.gov.uk>

Fw: Licensing Service 
1 m
[...]
W PREMISES LICENCE: FALLING LANE LOCAL STORE
	APPENDIX 1 - Application Form_Redacted
	APPENDIX 2 - Responsible Authority Representations
	Falling Lane Local Store LA Rep Letter
	THE LICENSING ACT 2003

	Police Rep Letter - Falling Lane Local Store _003_ _1_
	241218 Rep Letter Trading Standards

	APPENDIX 3 - Other Representations_Redacted
	Objection P White
	Objection Vijay Ram

	APPENDIX 4 - Existing Premises Licence
	APPENDIX 5 - Map






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

22 January 2019

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, 
Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillor Roy Chamdal (Chairman)
Councillor Lynne Allen
Councillor Allan Kauffman

LBH Officers Present: 
Glen Egan, Legal Advisor
Mark McDermott, Licensing Officer
Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer
Kiran Seyan, Senior Trading Standards Officer
Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Services Manager

Also Present:
PC David Butler, Metropolitan Police
Mr Jagdeep Singh Khaneja, Applicant
Mr S. Panchal, Applicant's Representative

37.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

38.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None. 

39.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that the item of business was marked Part I and would be considered 
in Public.

40.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

41.    APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: FALLING LANE LOCAL STORE  
(Agenda Item 5)

Introduction by the Licensing Officer:

Mr Mark McDermott, Licensing Officer at the London Borough of Hillingdon, introduced 
the report relating to an application for a new premises licence for Falling Lane Local 



Store. The Sub-Committee was informed that the application submitted was for a 
licence to sell alcohol for consumption off the premises between 07:00 and 23:00 
hours. Councillors were advised that the Store was located on a busy road in Yiewsley. 
Five representations had been received - three from Responsible Authorities and two 
others. 

Representation by the Applicant:

The applicant’s representative spoke on behalf of the applicant and informed the Sub-
Committee that the applicant had obtained the premises in October / November 2018 
and had applied for a personal licence at that time. Falling Lane Store was already a 
licensed premises therefore the applicant intended to transfer the licence into his own 
name. When the applicant spoke to the previous owner, he became aware that there 
was an issue regarding the premises. He approached the Council for guidance and 
was advised to apply for a new licence rather than transfer the existing licence. At the 
request of the responsible authorities, documents were produced to indicate that the 
applicant had no connection to the previous owners. 

Members heard that the responsible authorities had expressed concern regarding the 
applicant's ability to promote the four licensing objectives. In response to questions 
from his representative, the applicant was able to identify said objectives. The applicant 
stated that:-

 To prevent crime and disorder, he would utilise CCTV cameras;
 To secure public safety, he would provide a first aid box and signage;
 To prevent public nuisance, customers would be requested to be respectful and 

leave the shop quietly;
 To protect children from harm, ID would be requested when selling cigarettes 

and alcohol.

Responding to further questioning from his representative, the applicant stated that all 
goods would be purchased from the cash and carry. The applicant was confident that 
he was well acquainted with the area and stated that his customers were good. The 
applicant stated that he had never breached any of the licensing objectives. He was 
able to briefly explain the role of a DPS.  

The Sub-Committee asked about the applicant’s experience and was informed that he 
had been working in licensed premises for one year with no difficulties to report. The 
applicant stated that he did not serve alcohol or tobacco to underage young people. He 
did not keep a record of occasions when he had been obliged to refuse to do so. In 
response to Councillors' questions, the applicant stated that he would not sell alcohol to 
customers who were already intoxicated; however, he did not keep a record of this.

Representations by Responsible Authorities:

Councillors were informed that there was an ongoing investigation relating to the 
premises which was not directly linked to the hearing. Stephanie Waterford, Licensing 
Services, advised the Sub-Committee that she had met with both the applicant and his 
representative to discuss the application, gauge the applicant's capacity to be a licence 
holder and to establish whether the applicant had any link with the current owner. The 
applicant had presented Regulatory Services with some documentation but no contract 
of sale had been provided. When questioned about the licensing objectives, the 
applicant had been unable to answer. Members were informed that the Licensing 
Authority lacked confidence in the applicant's ability to run the premises which was 



situated in a very challenging area. 

In response to their questions, Members were informed that the applicant was better 
rehearsed now but his ability to manage the premises was still in doubt. 

PC Butler had made a representation on behalf of the Metropolitan Police. The Sub-
Committee was informed that, on 19 December 2018, the police licensing team had 
attended a multi-agency meeting with the applicant and his representative. The 
application was discussed and it became apparent that the applicant had little 
understanding of the basic licensing principles. The applicant was unable to prove that 
he was capable of being a responsible retailer. In response to the Chairman's request 
for clarification, PC Butler confirmed that the area in question was deemed to be 
'challenging' as problems relating to anti-social behaviour and child exploitation were 
the second highest in the Borough. The lack of an incident log or refusal book was a 
concern and any incidents which occurred outside the premises should also be logged 
somewhere. Members were informed that the Police had previously dealt with 
problems relating to underage children in the area. PC Butler reported that he was not 
convinced that the applicant had sufficient awareness of the area and its challenges or 
the capacity to be a responsible retailer there. In response to the Chairman's request 
for clarification, PC Butler commented that he remained unconvinced as the applicant's 
answers to the questions posed within the hearing had been very basic. 

Kiran Seyan, Trading Standards, addressed the Sub-Committee. It was reported that 
the ongoing investigation regarding the current owner was a trading standards issue. 
Councillors were advised that Kiran had been present at the multi-agency meeting on 
19 December 2018 and had significant concerns regarding the applicant's ability to be 
a responsible licence holder. It was reported that the applicant had said very little at the 
meeting and the representative, Mr Panchal, had spoken on his behalf.  The applicant, 
Mr Khaneja, had been unable to adequately answer the questions posed; he had not 
been able to explain the role of a DPS or the requirements of that role. It appeared that 
the applicant was now able to respond more comprehensively but was still being 
prompted by Mr Panchal. 

Discussion:

The Chairman questioned the applicant further in an attempt to establish why he 
appeared to have no understanding of the importance of an incident log despite having 
worked in a licensed premised for one year. The applicant demonstrated little 
understanding of this and was unable to explain the function of the Sub-Committee.

The applicant explained that he had gained his personal licence in October 2018 
having passed an exam. The Sub-Committee was informed that the applicant had 
attended a course; he then completed a mock test followed by a multiple choice exam 
which was sent off to be marked externally. The applicant confirmed that he had 
completed the exam alone with no assistance. Councillors requested further 
clarification regarding the content of the course and the exam and were advised that 
the course lasted for four hours. Prior to that, Mr Khaneja reported that he had gained a 
lot of experience whilst working in his shop. The applicant was asked both in English 
and Hindi to explain the importance of an incident book but he was unable to do so. 

The Licensing Authority Representative asked the applicant to explain why, given that 
he had already attended a training course at that time, had he been unable to answers 
their questions in the December meeting. He had been asked to detail the licensing 
objectives and how he would apply them but had failed to answer. Mr Khaneja stated 
that he was confused at the time. 



In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee the applicant stated that 
he would refuse to buy low priced alcohol from unknown sources and would only 
purchase it from the cash and carry. Mr Khaneja also reported that, should an 
underage individual ask to purchase alcohol or tobacco, he would request to see their 
ID first and would not sell anything if they failed to produce it. The applicant informed 
the Sub-Committee that he employed one part-time and two full-time members of staff. 
When asked how he would deal with a customer who was causing a nuisance, the 
applicant stated that he would ask the customer to stop; then call the Police if they 
failed to do so. Despite repeated questioning, Mr Khaneja failed to mention the need to 
record the incident in an incident book. 

Committee Deliberation:

All parties were asked to leave the room while the Sub-Committee considered its 
decision. 

All parties were invited back into the room for the Chairman to announce the decision 
of the Sub-Committee.

The Decision:

The Sub-Committee has considered all the relevant evidence made available to it and 
in doing so has taken into account the Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State under section 182 of that Act, the Council's Statement of Licensing 
Policy and the Licensing objectives.

The Sub-Committee's decision is to refuse the Application for the following reasons:

1. The Sub-Committee was not satisfied that the Applicant fully understood all 
the licensing objectives or that he would be able to implement them in practice. 
The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant required constant prompting from 
his agent, despite him having over 1years experience of working in off Licence 
Premises and even then gave wholly inadequate answers to the Sub-
Committee's questions. In particular the Sub-Committee noted that the 
Applicant could not explain why it was necessary to maintain an incident log, 
despite having the question explained to him in both English and Hindi.

2. The Sub-Committee considered that the Applicant had not shown that he was 
able to uphold the licensing objectives in a challenging situation; such as 
where a customer was being threatening - and that, because no incident log 
was maintained, the Applicant would be unable to fully assist the Police in any 
investigations. Given that the local area suffers from the second highest 
incidence of anti-social behaviour and child exploitation within Hillingdon, the 
Sub-Committee considered that granting a licence to the Applicant would 
undermine the licensing objectives.

RIGHT OF APPEAL

No decision made by the Council will have effect during the time period within which 



an appeal may be brought and until such time that any appeal has been determined 

or abandoned.

The applicant, holder of the Premises Licence, or any other person who made 

relevant representations to the application may appeal against the Council's decision 

to the Justices Clerk at the Uxbridge Magistrates Court.

Such an appeal may be brought within 21 days of receipt of this Notice of Decision.

You will be deemed to have received the Decision Notice, two days after the date on 

the accompanying letter, which will be posted by 1st class mail.

The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 11.37 am.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making; however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


